AASB 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers (AASB 15) and AASB 9 Financial Instruments (AASB 9) were effective for the Merged
Group from 1 July 2018.  Xenith has performed a preliminary analysis of the impact of implementation of AASB 15 and AASB 9 and based
on the work performed to date do not expect a material adjustment. QANTM has performed a preliminary analysis of the impact of the
implementation of AASB 15 and does not expect a material adjustment. QANTM has not yet performed an assessment of the impact of
applying AASB 9.  No pro forma adjustments have been included in relation to the implementation of AASB 15 or AASB 9.  AASB 16 Leases
(AASB 16) will be effective for the Merged Group from 1 July 2019.  The Merged Group has not yet assessed the impact of this standard on
the financial statements.

54  |  XENITH IP GROUP LIMITED SCHEME BOOKLET

9. Profile of the Merged Group

9.3.2 Merged Group pro forma historical income statement
This Section 9.3.2 outlines the Merged Group Pro Forma Historical Income Statement (FY18) as though the Scheme was Implemented on
1 July 2017, although without the inclusion of any of the anticipated synergies discussed in Section 9.2.

Merged Group Pro Forma Historical Income Statement (FY18)

$ millions QANTM Xenith
Merged Group Pro

Forma Historical

Revenue(1) 103.8 126.5 230.3

Expenses

Employee benefits (44.8) (53.6) (98.3)

Recoverable expenses (23.4) (37.6) (61.0)

Impairment losses - (20.7) (20.7)

Occupancy (6.5) (7.6) (14.0)

Other (12.2) (11.3) (23.5)

Total expenses (86.8) (130.8) (217.6)

EBITDA 17.0 (4.3) 12.7

Depreciation and amortisation (2.2) (6.4) (8.6)

EBIT 14.8 (10.7) 4.1

Net finance costs (0.8) (1.2) (2.1)

Net profit/(loss) before tax 14.0 (12.0) 2.0

Tax (expense)/benefit (4.5) (2.7) (7.2)

Net profit/(loss) after tax 9.5 (14.7) (5.2)

(1) Revenue disclosed above includes other income

Reconciliation of Statutory EBITDA to Underlying EBITDA

$ millions QANTM Xenith
Merged Group Pro

Forma Historical

Statutory EBITDA 17.0 (4.3) 12.7

Impairment losses - 20.7 20.7

Restructuring and integration costs 1.9 1.0 2.9

Employee incentive payments 0.7 - 0.7

Acquisition expenses 0.4 0.1 0.5

IPO related expenses (incl. retention rights) 0.1 0.6 0.6

Total significant items 3.2 22.4 25.6

Underlying EBITDA 20.1 18.1 38.2

9.3.3 Adjustments to the Merged Group pro forma historical income statement
No pro forma adjustments have been made in preparing the Merged Group Pro Forma Historical Income Statement.  Significant items for each
of QANTM and Xenith are as described in each company’s Annual Report for the financial year ended 30 June 2018.

In preparing the Merged Group Pro Forma Historical Income Statement, the anticipated synergies discussed in Section 9.2 have not been
included.  If the $7 million in anticipated synergies were included, the Merged Group FY18 EBITDA on an underlying basis would have been
$45.2 million.

XENITH IP GROUP LIMITED SCHEME BOOKLET  |  55

9.3.4 Merged Group pro forma historical statement of financial position
This Section 9.3.4 outlines the Merged Group Pro Forma Historical Statement of Financial Position as at 30 June 2018 as though the Scheme
was Implemented on 30 June 2018.

Merged Group Pro Forma Historical Statement of Financial Position (FY18)

$ millions QANTM Xenith
Pro forma

adjustments
Merged Group Pro

Forma Historical

Cash and cash equivalents 3.1 2.8 - 5.9

Trade and other receivables 31.6 28.7 - 60.3

Other assets 1.2 6.3 - 7.6

Total current assets 35.9 37.8 - 73.7

Property, plant and equipment 2.7 6.0 - 8.7

Goodwill and intangible assets(1) 66.3 137.4 48.3 252.0

Other assets 0.0 0.2 2.4 2.5

Total non-current assets 69.0 143.5 50.6 263.2

Total assets 104.9 181.3 50.6 336.9

Trade and other payables (9.5) (7.9) - (17.3)

Provisions (6.4) (8.2) - (14.6)

Current tax liabilities (3.2) - - (3.2)

Other liabilities (0.3) (3.4) - (3.7)

Total current liabilities (19.4) (19.5) - (38.8)

Borrowings (11.2) (15.8) (7.9) (34.9)

Deferred tax liabilities (1.8) (14.8) - (16.5)

Provisions (2.8) (1.5) - (4.3)

Other liabilities - (4.3) - (4.3)

Total non-current liabilities (15.8) (36.3) (7.9) (60.0)

Total liabilities (35.2) (55.8) (7.9) (98.8)

Net assets 69.7 125.5 42.8 238.1

Issued capital 293.8 144.5 29.3 467.7

Reserves (222.6) 0.9 (0.9) (222.6)

Retained earnings (1.5) (19.9) 14.4 (7.0)

Total equity 69.7 125.5 42.8 238.1

(1) As disclosed in Xenith’s annual report, Goodwill of $60 million predominantly relates to the acquisition of Griffith Hack and Watermark, including the corresponding impact on
the Shelston IP business, and is allocated to the following cash generating units in the Xenith Group: $39 million Griffith Hack, $11 million Watermark, $10 million Shelston IP.

9.3.5 Adjustments to the Merged Group pro forma historical statement of financial position
Adjustment A – Purchase Price Accounting – The Merged Group Pro Forma Historical Statement of Financial Position has been prepared in
accordance with the acquisition accounting principles as set out in AASB 3 on the basis of provisional amounts as noted below: